
SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND INNOVATION POLICY RESEARCH 
ORGANISATION (STIPRO)

Second Annual Research Workshop 28-29 June, 2012
Regency Park Hotel, Mikocheni, Dar es Salaam

Theme: “ICT and Innovation for Socio-economic Development”

WORKSHOP PROGRAMME

TIME EVENT RESPONSIBLE

DAY 1  28 June 2012

8:30-9:00 Registration All

Session 1: Opening Chair Person: Andrew Gidamis, Executive 
Director, African Institute for Capacity 
Development (AICAD),Kenya

9:00-9:20 Welcome and Introduction Bitrina Diyamett, Executive Director, 
STIPRO

9:20-9:30 Welcoming the Guest of Honour Adalgot Komba, Chairman, STIPRO Board 
of Directors

9:30-9:50 Opening Speech Guest of Honour: Eng.Happiness Mgalula, 
Deputy  Executive Secretary, Presidents 
Office, Planning Commission (POPC)

9:50-10:20
Keynote Paper: Development Plans 

and STI Strategies

Samwel Wangwe, REPOA

10:20-10:25 Vote of Thanks Adalgot Komba, Chairman, STIPRO Board 
of Directors

10:25-10:55 Coffee break All

Session 2: Understanding STI and STI Policy Chair Person: Benedict Mongula, 
University of Dar es Salaam

10:55 - 11:25 Technology Classification for 
Tanzania Manufacturing: 
Opportunities and Challenges

Brian McCroham, UNIDO

11:25-11:55 Assessing Innovation in Agriculture: 
Challenges, Tools and Options

Victor Konde, UNECA, Addis Ababa

11:55-12:25 Disentangling the STI Concept: Some 
Theoretical Considerations and 
Practical Implication for Policy

Bitrina Diyamett, STIPRO

12:25-13:00 Questions and answers All participants

13:00-14:00 Lunch break All
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Session 3: Innovation in Productive Sectors Chair Person: Raphael Mateo, CoET, 
UDSM

14:00-14:30 Diffusion of Innovation in Tanzania 
Rural Food Processing Ventures: A 
Case of Sunflower and Palm Oil

Leonce Musambya Mutambala, STIPRO

14:30-14:45 Discussant: Diffusion of Innovation in
Rural Processing Ventures

Benedict Mongula, UDSM

14:45-15:15 Factors contributing to Adoption of 
Sunflower Farming Innovations In 
Mlali Ward, Mvomero District, 
Morogoro Region –Tanzania

Justine Liberio, Sokoine University of 
Agriculture

Session 4: Understanding ICT & Innovation Chairperson: Burton Mwamila

15:15-15:45 Utilization of Mobile Telephones by 
Micro and Small Enterprises in 
Ghana: Empirical Evidence

Godfred Frempong, Science and 
Technology Policy Research Institute, 
Ghana

15:45-16:15 Questions and Answers All participants

16:15-16:45 Coffee Break and End of Day 1 All

DAY 2  29 June 2012

Session 4 cont: Understanding ICT & Innovation Chair Person:  Burton Mwamila, NM- AIST

9:00-9:30 Mobile Phone Applications for 
Agriculture in Tanzania

Alfred Sife, Sokoine University of 
Agriculture

9:30-10:00 Broadband Access, Use and Economic
Impact in Tanzania

Mary Materu, UDSM

10:00-10:30 The Role of Electronic Money 
Transfer in Development

Bohelo Lunogelo, ESRF

10:30-11:00 Questions and answers All participants

11:00-11:30 Coffee Break All

11:30-12:00 The Potential of Firms within 
Tanzania EPZs in Transferring 
Technology to Firms outside the 
Zones 

Heric Tomas, STIPRO

12:00-12:45 Discussant: The Potential of Firms 
within EPZs in Transferring 
Technology

Prosper H. Ngowi, Mzumbe University

12:45-13:15 ICT & Innovation in the 
Manufacturing Sector 

Bitrina Diyamett, STIPRO &

Hezron Makundi, TIGO

13:15-13:30 Discussant: ICT & Innovation in 
Manufacturing Sector 

Adalgot Komba, Chairman, STIPRO Board 
of Directors

13:30-14:00 Questions and answers All participants

14:00-14:15 Closure of the workshop Adalgot Komba, Chairman, STIPRO Board 
of Directors
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14:15 
ONWARDS

Lunch& Departure All

STIPRO RESEARCH WORKSHOP, 28-29 JUNE, 2012 AT REGENCY PARK
HOTEL, DAR ES SALAAM, TANZANIA

General Theme: Science, Technology and Innovation and National Development Plans
INDIVIDUALS

Names of 
Participants

POSITION/
OCCUPATION

TITLE INSTITUTION 
NAME 

ADDRESS TELEPHO
NE 
NUMBER

EMAIL

Burton Mwamila, Vice Chancellor, Prof. Nelson Mandela 
African  Institute of 
Science and 
Technology (NMIST),

P.O.Box 447,
 Arusha.

+2557-8452-
4291

mwamila@gmail.com

Feksi Mtey, Lecturer, Dr. Mzumbe University, P.O.Box 
71344,
Dar es Salaam.

0784 299248 kpfeksi@yahoo.com

Raphael Matheo, Lecturer, Dr. University of Dar es 
Salaam (UDSM),
College of Eng. & 
Tech. (CoET),

P.O.Box 
35131,
Dar es Salaam.

0754-815351 rmatheo@udsm.ac.tz

Athman Mgumia, Researcher, Mr. Sokoine Univerisity of 
Agriculture (SUA),

P.O. Box 3000,
Morogoro.

0754 687067 mgumiaz@yahoo.com

Lawrence J. 
Kerefu,

Engineer, Mr. Tanzania Automotive 
Technology Centre 
(TATC),

0754261102 ljkerefu@yahoo.com

Samuel Wangwe, Executive 
Director,

 Prof. Research on Poverty 
Alleviation (REPOA),

157 Mgombani
Street, Regent 
Estate,
P.O. Box 
33223, 
 Dar es 
Salaam.

+255754325
487

wangwe@repoa.or.tz

Bitrina Diyamett, Executive 
Director,

Dr. Science,Technology 
and Innovation Policy 
Research Organisation 
(STIPRO),

Kijitonyama, 
Makumbusho 
Area, Chadi 
Street, 
P.O.Box 
75027, 
Dar es Salaam.

0784 420 
850

bitrind@yahoo.com

Adalgot Komba, Director, Dr. Institute of 
Development Studies, 
University of Dar es 
salaam

P.O. Box 
35091,
Dar es Salaam.

2410 075 akomba@udsm.ac.tz

John Solomon 
Kasonta

Chief  Research 
Officer

Dr. Ministry of 
Communication, 
Science and 
Technology,

P.O.Box 2645,
Dar es Salaam.

0754020570 kasontajs@gmail.com

Heric Thomas, Research Fellow, Mr. STIPRO, Kijitonyama, 
Makumbusho 

0713 169547 thomasheric@yahoo.com
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Area, Chadi 
Street, 
P.O.Box 
75027, 
Dar es Salaam.

Esther  Isaka, Administrative 
Assistant,

Ms. STIPRO, Kijitonyama, 
Makumbusho 
Area, Chadi 
Street, 
P.O.Box 
75027, 
Dar es Salaam.

0787 570709 atps@daima.co.tz

Makundi Hezron, Mr. TIGO, +255713709
557

hmakundi@gmail.com

Mutambala 
Musambya,

Assistant 
Research Fellow,

Mr. STIPRO, Kijitonyama, 
Makumbusho 
Area, Chadi 
Street, 
P.O.Box 
75027, 
Dar es Salaam.

0755722890 musambya@gmail.com

Adeline Edward  
Lyaruu,

Research 
Coordinator,

Mrs. STIPRO, Kijitonyama, 
Makumbusho 
Area, Chadi 
Street, 
P.O.Box 
75027,  
Dar es Salaam.

0784 299847 alyaruu@yahoo.com

Linda Nkaka, Student, Ms. STIPRO, Kijitonyama, 
Makumbusho 
Area, Chadi 
Street, 
P.O.Box 
75027,
Dar es Salaam.

0763 583 
239

Benedict Mongula, Prof. IDS-UDSM, UDSM 0754 566976 mongula@uccmail.co.tz

Justine Liberio, Researcher Mr. Sokoine University of 
Agriculture (SUA),

P.O. Box 3002
Morogoro.

+255713634
273

 justine.liberio@yahoo.co
m

Leticce 
Rutashobya,

Prof. University of Dar es 
Salaam (UDSM),

P.O. Box 
35131,
Dar es Salaam

2410 500-9 letticer@yahoo.com

Victor Konde, Dr. United Nation Economic 
Commission for Africa 
(UNECA),
Addis Ababa, 
Ethiopia

Menelik II Ave,
P.O. Box 3001,
Addis Ababa,
Ethiopia.

+251 11 551
7200

vkonde@uneca.org

Godfred Frempong, Dr. Science and P. O. Box CT 233 gkfrempong@csir-
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Technology Policy 
Research Institute,

519,
Accra.

(0)32077385
6 / 
(0)32077940
1
233 
244274205

stepri.org

Alfred Sife, Dr. Sokoine Univerisity of 
Agriculture (SUA),

P.O. Box 3000,
Morogoro.

sifesas@yahoo.com

Evarist Makene Principal Research 
Officer-Special 
Programs

Dr. Ministry of Agriculture, 
Food and Cooperatives
Department of Research and
Development

P.O.Box 9192
Dar es Salaam

0755421500 makeneevarist@yahoo.com

Paul Manda Prof. University of Dar es 
salaam (UDSM),

P.O.Box 
35131,
Dar es Salaam.

pmanda@hotmail.com

Kalutu Koshuma Mr. TEMDO Box 614, 
Arusha

kkoshuma@yahoo.com

A.B. Gidamis Prof. African Institute for 
Capacity Development

P.O. Box 
46179, 
Nairobi GPO, 
00100 Kenya.

aicad@aicad.or.ke

Wilson Mboya University Instructor Dr. UDBS- UDSM Box 35026
Dar es Salaam

0715 301020 mboya@udbs.udsm.ac.tz

Prosper Ngowi Senior Lecturer Dr. Mzumbe University Box  20266
Dar es Salaam

0754653740  
pngowi2002@yahoo.com

Lanta Diyamett Student Ms. IDS – UDSM Dar es Salaam eddlanta@yahoo.com
Mariana Lugemwa P/time secretary Mrs. STIPRO Kijitonyama, 

Makumbusho 
Area, Chadi 
Street, 
P.O.Box 
75027, 
Dar es Salaam

mamakiballonzi@yahoo.
co.uk

Melania Sangeu Assistant Director Eng. Ministry of Works,
Safety and 
Environment Division

P.O. Box 9423
Dar es Salaam

2123989, 0754 
753179

Melania_sangeu@yahoo.
com

Benedict Mukama Assistant Regstrar Mr. Engineers Registration 
Board

P.O.BOX 
14942
Dar es Salaam

0713425424 bmukama@gmail.com

Pantaleo Chuwa Seniour Research 
Scientist

Mr. UDSM P.O.Box 
35179,
Dar es Salaam.

0783 183080 pantachuwa@yahoo.co.u
k

Ariv Severe IT System Analyst Mr. NBS 0753 771891 Ariv_severe@nbs.go.tz
Constantine Shirati Student Mr. IDS - UDSM Dar es Salaam 0717 492023 Lukale8@yahoo.com
Josiah Mwabeza Policy Analyst Mr. PO-PC 9242, Dar es 

Salaam
0714 135630 mwabeza@gmail.com
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Andrew Mnzava Energy Program 
Officer

Mr. COSTECH 0784 659161 amnzava@costech.or.tz

Brian McCrohan Int. Consultant Mr. UNIDO Dar es Salaam 0776 792031 Bjmc999@gmail.com
Esther Mkenda Economist Mrs. MIT 9503, Dar es 

Salaam
0713 508944 eqesta@yahoo.com

Gabriel Landa Cluster Grants 
Manager

Mr.
TPSF (Tanzania  
Cluster 
Competitiveness 
Program)

11313, Dar es 
Salaam

0719 123216 regamtz@gmail.com
landag99@yahoo.com

Rose Gadiel   
Maeda

Food Processing 
cluster Development
Specialist

Mrs.
TPSF (Tanzania  
Cluster 
Competitiveness 
Program)

11313, Dar es 
Salaam

0754 294046, 
0718 852280, 
0784540542

mowettz@yahoo.co.uk
rmaeda@ccp-tpsf.org

Leonia J. Raphael Ass. Lecturer Ms.
IDS – udsm

53069, Dar es 
Salaam

0784 448873 rleonia@yahoo.com

Alfred Nyoni IT Mr.
COSTECH

4302, Dar es 
Salaam

0754 643275 anyone@costech.or.tz

Nindie Robert Director of 
Engineering

Mr.
TIRDO

23235, Dar es 
Salaam

0732 928183 rnindie@hotmail.com

Bavo Nyichoma Engineer Prof.
UDSM

Dar es Salaam 0784 – 272341 nyichomba@udsm.ac.tz

Josephat Itika AVC A Prof.
Mzumbe University

Morogoro 0787 842811 Itika2004@yahoo.co.uk

Asanterabi  
Sang’enoi

Assistant  Director Mr.
Prime Minister’s Office

Dar es Salaam 0754450183 asangenoi@yahoo.com

Elizabeth Mtegwa Research Officer  
(ICT)

Miss
TIRDO

Dar es Salaam 0784320240 info@tirdo.org/
egeruas@gmail.com

Mgune Masatu Economist Mr
Prime Minister’s Office

P.O.BOX 3021
Dar es Salaam

0713321119 Mgune@pmo.go.tz

Salvatory Mushi Senior Research 
Officer

Mr
Private

Dar es Salaam 0754 753245 Sitambuli2002@yahoo.c
om

Paul Manda Librarian Prof
UDSM

P.O.BOX 
35092

0754495252 pmanda@hotmail.com

Omary  Bakari Researcher Mr
COSTECH

Dar es Salaam 0782 374894 obakari@costech.or.tz

Blandina Mkayula PEO Mrs
MCST

P.O.BOX 2645
Dar es Salaam

0713250709 Bmkayula @gmail.com, 
bmkayula@mst.go.tz

Johari Masengi M&E MUVI SIDO
SIDO

P.O.BOX 2476
Dar es Salaam

0655688676 Thej5masengi@yahoo.co
m

Kalumuna 
Benedicto

Engineer Mr
SIDO

P.O.BOX 2476
Dar es Salaam

0715 986687 Kpr_me@yahoo.com
kalumuna@sido.go.tz

Lilian Mwangoka Engineer Ms
TCRA

P.O.BOX 474 
Dar es Salaam

0755399960 Lilian.mwangoka@tcra.g
o.tz
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Alfred Sife Librarian Dr
SUA

P.O.BOX 3022
Morogoro

0787320355 sifeas@yahoo.com

Theophilus E. 
Mlaki

Consultant Mr
Digital Opportunity 
Trust

P.O.BOX 
19630 Dar Es 
Salaam

0754323597 tmlaki@gmail.com
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